Appointment of Honorary Launch Wardens

PURSUANT to sections 7 and 265A of the Harbours Act 1950, the Secretary for Marine hereby appoints

Rex William Boniface, Ronald Ralph Riley, and Jan Rodenburg

to be Honorary Launch Wardens for the purposes of the Motor Launch Regulations 1962.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of July 1970.

P. E. MUERS, for Secretary for Marine.

(M. 43/997/7)

Revocation of Appointment of Supervising Officer

Pursuant to the Harbours Act 1950, the Secretary for Marine hereby revokes the appointment* of

Peter Gray Scoular

as supervising officer for the purpose of the Harbours Act 1950. Dated at Wellington this 20th day of July 1970.

> P. E. MUERS, for Secretary for Marine. *Gazette, 7 May 1964, p. 777

(M. 43/994/7)

Appointment of Customs Examining Place in New Zealand

PURSUANT to the powers delegated to me by the Comptroller of Customs under section 9 of the Customs Act 1966, and pursuant to section 32 of the Customs Act 1966, I, John Edwyn Rout, the Collector of Customs, Napier, hereby revoke the following existing appointment of an examining place, appointed in the New Zealand Gazette, Thursday, 15 October 1953, No. 57, page 1665:

Situation

Description of Place

Station Street, Napier Depot of Napier-Wellington Daily Transport Co. Ltd.

and hereby appoint the following place to be a place for examination of goods subject to the control of Customs:

Situation

Description of Place

Station Street, Napier

Depot of New Zealand Napier-Wellington Freighters Ltd.

Dated at Napier this 23rd day of July 1970.

J. E. ROUT, Collector of Customs.

Officiating Ministers for 1970-Notice No. 42

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, the following names of officiating ministers within the meaning of the said Act are published for general information.

Brethren

Mr Brian Edward Don.

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints Elder Barry John Gardam.

The Sufi Movement Shiek Abdullah Isa Neil Dougan. Dated at Wellington this 27th day of July 1970.

J. L. WRIGHT, Registrar-General.

Authorisation of 1970 New Zealand Industries Fair

PURSUANT to the Exhibitions Act 1910, the Minister of Industries and Commerce hereby gives notice as follows:

1. In this notice, unless the context otherwise requires,—
"The Act" means the Exhibitions Act 1910;
"The promoter" means the Canterbury Manufacturers'

Association;

Association;

"The exhibition" means a public exhibition of works of industry and art to be conducted by the promoter at the Canterbury Court Showgrounds, Addington, Christchurch, from the 22nd day of August to the 5th day of September (both days inclusive), and to be known as the 1970 New Zealand Industries Fair.

The exhibition is berefy outbriesd and declared to be

2. The exhibition is hereby authorised and declared to be an exhibition within the meaning of the Act.

- 3. Subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, the following provisions are hereby suspended in so far as they relate to work done or business conducted or services rendered in the said premises during the period of the exhibition, by or on behalf of the promoter, or by or on behalf of any exhibitor at the exhibition, or by any person employed in or about the exhibition, namely—such of the provisions
 - (a) The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 and all awards and industrial agreements in force thereunder;
 - (b) The Shops and Offices Act 1955; and (c) The Factories Act 1946

as relate to the hours of commencing or ceasing work, or to the issue of permits, or to the payment for overtime or extended hours, or to holidays and half holidays, or to the closing of shops.

SCHEDULE

- 1. Forty hours shall constitute a week's work, to be worked on 5 days of the week, and 8 hours shall constitute a day's work in or about the exhibition, and, with the exception set out in clause 2 hereof, the daily hours shall be worked consecutively.
- 2. No person shall be employed in or about the exhibition for more than 4 hours without an interval of at least threequarters of an hour for a meal.
- 3. (a) Any person employed during any day in or about the exhibition who is employed on that day for more than 8 hours, or before the hour of 8 a.m., or after the hour of 10.30 p.m., or on any day in excess of 5 days per week (whether the excess employment is in or about the exhibition or otherwise) shall be paid for the excess employment at not less than half as much again as the ordinary rate for the first 2 hours and at not less than twice the ordinary rate thereafter.
- (b) Any person employed in or about the exhibition on any day that would, but for the provisions of this order, have been a whole holiday for that person by virtue of any Act or of any award or industrial agreement shall be paid for all work done on that day at not less than twice the ordinary rate, whether the work is performed wholly in or about the exhibition or otherwise: Provided that nothing in this subclause shall be deemed to deprive any person of any other payment for the said holiday to which he is entitled under any Act or award or industrial agreement. any Act or award or industrial agreement.
- 4. No male under 18 years of age and no female shall be employed in or about the exhibition after the hour of 10.30 p.m.
- 5. For the purposes of the enforcement of an award or industrial agreement, any provision of which has been suspended by this order, any officer of the industrial union or association concerned who is authorised in writing in that behalf by the union or association shall be entitled to interview at his place of employment any person employed in or about the exhibition under that award or industrial agreement at such time or times as may be agreed upon between the officer and the employer of that person, and for this purpose any such officer shall be entitled at any time to have access to the register of passes issued by the promoter.
- 6. Nothing in this notice shall be deemed to affect any provisions in an award or industrial agreement requiring workers subject to the award or industrial agreement to be members of a union.

NORMAN L. SHELTON, Minister of Industries and Commerce.

Crown Land Set Apart for Electricity Purposes (Meremere Steam Power Station) and for Road in Blocks III, IV, VI, and VII, Maramarua Survey District, Waikato County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be set apart for electricity purposes (Meremere Steam Power Station), and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto to be set apart for road from and after the 3rd day of August 1970.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land for Electricity Purposes

ALL those pieces of Crown land described as follows:

A. R. P.

22 2 30.4 Crown land; coloured sepia on plan.

Situated in Blocks VI and VII, Maramarua Survey District.